Questions and Answers from the 12/3/2024 TRM MC Stakeholder Forum

Question 1: How often do you find it optimal to update the TRM? Is it updated ever year? If possible,
can you please share the annual budget needed for this? We are trying to do something similar in
another state.

Answer 1: We update the document each quarter, and that seems to be working well. We can review
with the team to give you a good sense of our budgets, some of the duties are still conducted by each
PA in-house though so it can be challenging to quantify the costs in a complete way since we don't
account for PA employee time around this effort in a uniform way.

Question 2: Is there a process for external stakeholders to propose new measures?

Answer 2: Yes, stakeholders are encouraged to propose new measures. You can fill out a measure
template. Then submit the measure to the TRM MC co-chairs and secretary. Please visit the DPS website
for more information.

Question 3: Is there a plan to convert TRM into e-TRM (electronic) web-based version with spreadsheet
calcs for each measure within the TRM?

Answer 3: Not currently, but this has been a topic of discussion for some time. We would be interested
to hear your thoughts on the advantages of e-TRMs.

Question 4: Is there an example of a specific issue that the MC reviewed and what the outcome was?

Answer 4: There's a workplan that is filed at the end of each quarter available on the DMM. Typically,
the MC reviews and votes on measure revisions to the TRM.

Question 5: Does it matter if the measures are strategic or non-strategic or neutral to be included in the
TRMs? Is there a plan to just keep strategic measures. Who makes that call?

Answer 5: There is still discussion around what is strategic vs neutral vs non-strategic in some areas.
However, there is certainly consideration of avoiding the effort associated with developing new non-
strategic measures and prioritization comes into play.

Question 6: Is there a plan to include incremental cost for each measure in future iterations of TRMs?

Answer 6: We do not have any plans to incorporate the costs of measures directly into the TRM at this
time, we're very focused on determining the energy savings associated with the measures.

Question 7: How many persons vote on a measure normally?



Answer 7: Each TRM Management Committee Member Organization has one voting member that can
cast a single vote. There are 8 voting members all together, comprising: Con Edison, Central Hudson,
National Fuel, National Grid, NYSEG/RG&E, O&R, PSEG LI, and NYSERDA. Please refer to the
management plan on the DPS website for more information.

Question 8: What type of software/programs do you use to keep track of individual measures and have
a good sense of version control.

Answer 8: The TRM Management Committee uses the workplan and other internal spreadsheets to
keep track of measures. Some individual members use eTRM software for keeping track of measures.

Question 9: Would the TRM have tags per measure to identify the measure as Strategic vs non-strategic
or neutral with DPS approval for market guidance?

Answer 9: This has been suggested and discussed a bit. We are waiting for the final rules regarding the
Strategic Framework before making a decision.

Question 10: Do these revisions in ASHP increase or decrease efficiency measures?

Answer 10: The revisions applied in V12 will result in a modest reduction to claimed savings in some
cases (e.g., demand savings for mini-splits, efficiency improvements for ducted systems with electric
resistance backup). The upcoming changes to align with HSPF2/SEER2 rating standards and consistent
weather data are still pending, but | would expect no significant change resulting from the HSPF2/SEER2
revision and an increase in cooling savings and decrease in heating savings resulting from the weather
data updates.

Question 11: Does the calking ECM include the savings for a spray foam can?

Answer 11: Only caulking products apply. If you have any documentation available to expand the
measure to include canned spray foam, please e-mail us.

Question 12: Are there plans for the updated TRM versions and ROR to be placed on the DPS TRM
website? Feel like this site is more easily accessible and utilized by those who may not receive the
updates directly. I've noticed that it’s been outdated.

Answer 12: The TRM DPS Website has been updated to reflect the latest TRM versions and ROR. You
can also view all filings on DPS’ DMM website referencing matter number 15-01319.




Question 13: Would a more efficient boiler be strategic if it eliminates or reduces gas usage? And similar
with Gas controls measures?

Answer 13: The boiler could be strategic, but it depends on the reduction of annual gas usage or peak
day gas usage. The strategic push is for buildings to electrify, but sometimes 100% electrification is not
always feasible. An efficient boiler/gas controls could be applicable in a retrofit scenario depending on
building or occupancy type, but likely not new construction. In the clean heat program, there are custom
measure categories for partial electrification technologies/scenarios. The idea is the gas technology
would be eventually phased out with electrified equipment.

Relating to gas controls, the proposed energy code changes talk about demand responsive controls
becoming a requirement for some new construction. DPS will internally discuss gas controls as it relates
to strategic framework.

Question 14: Any plans to review the requirements of special circumstance [appendix N]?

Answer 14: We haven’t really observed Appendix N being used on a regular basis. Beginning in 2019, all
the appendices were reviewed during an order for the efficiency programs, and Appendix N considered
a non-priority. If there are any specific questions or concerns, please contact the TRM MC co-chairs and
Secretary.

Question 15: Refrigeration appears to have been literally missed in that Energy Code item. "HVAC"
should really read "HVACR". We run into that problem all the time.

Answer 15: In the utility thermal energy networks proceeding, refrigeration is a component. There’s not
a lot of refrigeration-focused measures in the TRM; however, on the commercial industrial side, there’s
some good opportunities for heat recovery in refrigeration systems.

Question 16: What will be an example of a program considered to be "neutral" under the proposed
NENY framework? Can we get a list of the TRM measures that are considered Strategic or neutral?

Answer 16: The order is still being developed, so the definition may change. However, it’s a measure
that does not oppose the strategic measures and isn’t explicitly one of the non-strategic measures.
When the order comes out, there will likely be examples provided of all 3 types of measures.

Question 17: The NENY strategic framework is being added as a metric for new measures, correct?

Answer 17: The next TRM consolidated filing will evaluate each measure by the strategic framework
established in NENY.



Question 18: The PDF with the sidebar wound be nice. It would be nice to be able to quickly jump from
the measure to reference materials in the appendix

Answer 18: The sidebar feature for ease of navigating the TRM will be part of the document that’s
posted on the NY TRM DPS website.

Question 19: Do the various state TRM committees collaborate with each other?

Answer 19: The TRM MC technical editor uses information from other state TRMs to fill gaps in the NY
TRM. There may be additional collaboration opportunities to work closer with other



